
 
Older People's Partnership 

Wednesday 17 September 2014 

10.00 am - 12.00 pm 

Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead 
House, Bracknell 
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item Description Page By Outcome 

1.   Apologies for Absence  Amanda Roden  

2.   Minutes and Action Points from 18 June 
2014 

1 - 8 Mira Haynes  

3.   Talking Therapies  Hazel Adams Discussion 

4.   Welfare Reform  Nicola Jolly  

5.   Digital inclusion - Initial Research 
Findings 

9 - 12 Tracey Hedgecox Information 

6.   Update on Older People and the DAAT 
Service 

 Jillian Hunt Information 

7.   Health Check Advice for people aged 75+ 13 - 14 Kieth Naylor Information 

8.   Members Updates  All  

9.   Future Meetings    

 Future meetings of the Older People’s 
Partnership will be held at 10am in the 
Council Chamber at Easthampstead House: 
 
Wednesday 17 December 2014 
Wednesday 18 March 2015 
 
Proposed future dates: 
Wednesday 17 June 2015 
Wednesday 16 September 2015 
Wednesday 16 December 2015 

   

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Older People's Partnership 

Wednesday, 18 June 2014 

10.00 am - 12.10 pm 

Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead 
House, Bracknell 

 
 

 
Present: Madeline Diver, CAB 

Mira Haynes, Bracknell Forest Council 
Tracey Hedgecox, Age Concern Bracknell 
Yvette Hockley, Bracknell Forest Voluntary Action 
Kieth Naylor, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Clifton Thompson 
Linda Wells, Bracknell Forest Homes 
 

 
In attendance: Janet Berry, Head of Community Learning and Skills 

Angela Harris, Bracknell Forest Council 
Simon Hendey, Bracknell Forest Council 
Peter Smith, President of Bracknell Chamber Council 
 

 
Apologies: Rev Michael Bentley 

Councillor Dale Birch 
Bobby Mulheir, Bracknell Forest Council 
Bob Pennell, Age Concern Bracknell 
Jayne Streak, Lifelong Learning Team 
Abby Thomas, Bracknell Forest Council 
 

 
Action Points 
 

Minute Item 

1   Minutes and Action Points from 19 March 2014 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2014 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 
Madeline queried which healthcheck programme the action on page 2 of the 
minutes was referring to. Kieth would check with Lisa McNally but it was thought 
that it was the healthcheck for over 75s. 
 
Regarding the action on page 3 of the minutes, in relation to Healthwatch, a report 
was due at the end of June and Healthwatch might be invited to a future meeting 
of the Board.  
 

2   Home Share Scheme and Freespace Relocation Service 
 

 Simon Hendey, Chief Officer: Housing, gave a presentation on the Freespace 
Relocation Service and the Home Share Scheme. 

1

Agenda Item 2



 
  

 
 
 

 

 
A freespace scheme could involve an older person who owns their home outright 
but it was no longer manageable, so they were helped to move to a suitable home. 
In return they agreed to lease their home to the Council and the Council would 
house a household in need of housing. The Council would manage and maintain 
their home and give them the rent as a net payment. At the end of the lease or 
sooner the Council would give back the property in its original or improved 
condition. This scheme had been piloted by the London Borough of Redbridge. 
 
Issues involved in the scheme included: availability of suitable alternative housing, 
the need for upfront work before letting and how it would be financed, the older 
person might need help arranging to move and who would pay for this or 
undertake this, and whether independent financial advice was required. 
 
There was no age restriction on who could participate in the Home Share scheme. 
It was mainly aimed at people living in properties which were too large or 
unmanageable for them. There had not been a big demand for the Home Share 
scheme in Redbridge so far. The lease payments to the home owner would be 
slightly below market rate minus maintenance costs. There was approximately a 
10% difference between the market rate and what the Council would pay. The
[...]
ldren’s Services and single parents might be 
interested in the scheme as it could involve two-way sharing on skills. People 
could be advised on lodging agreements and be of any age. The outcome of the 
situation if a person was to get dementia whilst participating in Home share was 
considered. There were more students in Reading and other areas, and entry 
could be through the education sector.  
 

3   Adult Learning Opportunities 
 

 Janet Berry, Head of Community Learning and Skills, gave a presentation on adult 
learning opportunities. 
 
The Open Learning Centre (OLC) in Bracknell had training rooms for hire, 
including two ICT suites, and provided office accommodation for Berkshire 
Maestros, the National Careers Service, Speech and Language Therapy, and 
school special needs and behaviour support teams. 
 
Work at the OLC was funded by the Skills Funding Agency; £500,000 had been 
received this year and £420,000 had been received in the previous year. This 
funding was used to provide subsidised courses and to fund other partners to 
deliver courses to adults. There was a need to make up the shortfall by securing 
funding from elsewhere, gaining income from charging for courses, and gaining 

3



 
  

 
 
 

 

income from hiring rooms at the OLC. 
 
There were six different types of training provided: employability, digital inclusion / 
ICT, health and well-being, ESOL (English for Speakers of Other Languages), arts 
and crafts, and family learning. The course programmes involved tutors and staff, 
learners and stakeholders. 
 
Volunteers were needed for ESOL provision at Bracknell and Sandhurst English 
Language Cafes. Local services could be accessed via the internet at the cafes 
and EIF funding was used to provide ESOL. Older third-country nationals were 
one of the target groups: Nepali, Filipino, Indian, Pakistani, Bangladeshi, Sri 
Lankan and Ghanaian. Third-country nationals were typically any country other 
than those in the European Union (EU
[...]
 regarding course rates would be considered, as when course 
providers in London raised their prices, course registrations increased. 
 
Age Concern Bracknell Forest had a quarterly newsletter which could be used to 
advertise OLC courses. One sheet of A5 of information regarding OLC courses 
would be produced and forwarded to them. 

(Action: Janet Berry) 
 

There would be a further update in December 2014.  
 

4   Digital Inclusion Group Update 
 

 Kieth Naylor gave an update on the work of the Digital Inclusion Group. 
 
An action plan was being developed and the group were in the process of plotting 
existing activity, rather than just delivering information. The aim was to extend 
knowledge and to work with the Economic and Skills Development Partnership 
and local businesses, and to make information available and to give people 
choice. 
 
There were many good ideas but not the capacity to deliver them at present. The 
initial costing of a person for one day a week to facilitate a digital inclusion 
programme for one year was £10,000. Tracey suggested that Age Concern may 
be able to assist and the Age Concern brand could be used. Public Health could 

5



 
  

 
 
 

 

be involved regarding health and well-being. Any funding available from agencies 
around the table would be a useful contribution. A proposal would be made and 
comments sought regarding this. The proposal would be forwarded to Tracey 
Hedgecox. 

(Action: Kieth Naylor) 
 

The minutes from the last Digital Inclusion Group meeting would be circulated to 
Board members. 

(Action: Kieth Naylor / Amanda Roden) 
 

If anyone had any ideas about media which could be used to facilitate a digital 
inclusion programme, they should be forwarded to Amanda Roden. 

(Action: All) 
 

It was suggested that someone with the right skills could be seconded to facilitate 
a digital inclusion programme. Kieth would provide details to Janet of support to 
the OLC. 

(Action: Kieth Naylor)  
 

5   Older People’s Day - 1 October 2014 
 

 Bridgewell open days were being opened to the wider community but there was a 
need to know when people were attending and for them to make appointments 
rather than just walking in as other people were having appointments there. 
 
An idea for the Older People’s Day on 1 October 2014, was to create awareness 
of assisted technology. The aim was to find people already engaged with 
technology to recruit people to give ‘slice of life’ stories. It was suggested that 
there could be a fitness challenge but volunteers were needed to promote the 
Older People’s Day. 
 
A retirement fair was being held on 21 August 2014 and many Board members 
were due to attend this event. Fitness challenge would need to be seen as 
continuous, maybe involving work with leisure centres and would focus on 
practical changes to lifestyle such as taking the stairs instead of the lift, changing 
attitudes, and keeping people motivated. If fitness was a social occasion, it could 
be fun and this could be used to send positive messages regarding fitness. 
 
The Older People’s Day event could be a carrier for a particular message. It was 
queried when self-care week was. There could be a range of activities at the event 
and food provided. People in residential care should not be forgotten. Ideas for 
Older People’s Day should be forwarded to Kieth. 

(Action: All) 
 

Volunteers for Older People’s Day should respond to Amanda Roden or Kieth 
Naylor. 

(Action: All) 
 

The contacts from communications teams of Board members’ organisations would 
be forwarded to Kieth. Mike Morrissey was the contact for Bracknell Forest 
Homes. 

(Action: All) 
 

6



 
  

 
 
 

 

Details of the Older People’s Day event could be forwarded to Yvette Hockley at 
BFVA for inclusion on their events calendar.  
 

6   Members Updates 
 

 It was a statutory obligation to invite people over 75 years for health checks but 
you could not force people to undertake the checks. Cllr Thompson suggested that 
the Health and Wellbeing Board could look into this. 
 
Tracey mentioned that Age Concern Bracknell Forest held weekly events on a 
Wednesday afternoon with a mix of social activities and exercise sessions with an 
element of digital inclusion, at the Priestwood Community Centre where there was 
a large elderly population. 
 
Linda Wells mentioned that there had been a second swoop day and people had 
been identified who lived alone. A pack of information had been taken round 100 
people, and there was a trip to Eastbourne in July for social isolated BFH 
residents. Volunteers had been sought to help support the trip. There would be a 
picnic at Jealott’s Hill Land Share project. Joanna or Danielle should be contacted 
at BFH regarding collection of non-BFH residents for trips.  
 

7   Future Meetings 
 

 Future meetings of the Board would be held in the Council Chamber at 
Easthampstead House: 
 
Wednesday 17 September 2014  10am 
Wednesday 17 December 2014  10am  
 

 
 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank

8



Unrestricted 

TO: OLDER PEOPLE’S PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
17 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 

 
OLDER PEOPLE’S DAY - DIGITAL INCLUSION RESEARCH 

Tracey Hedgecox, Chief Executive, Age Concern Bracknell Forest 
 

1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 In 2013 and in response to public consultation which informed the Commissioning 
Strategy for Older People in Bracknell Forest, the Older People’s Partnership Board 
set up a Digital Inclusion Working Sub-Group.  The purpose of the group was to find 
out if older people were online and how they used the Internet and Internet enabled 
technology.  The findings would inform actions under Priority 5 of the strategy to 
enable and facilitate more older people to get online.  

1.2 As the outcomes of the proposed work aligned closely with that of the Council’s 
Corporate Digital Inclusion Steering Group and an Age Concern Bracknell Forest 
digital inclusion project, it was agreed that the three groups would join to
[...]
smart phones having more sophisticated online functions and 
mobile phones being limited to calls and texts. 

 A socio-economic determinant is required. As a general observation, it became 
clear that the people attending the Retirement Fair could be loosely classified as 
white middle-class therefore the determination of socio-economic factors and 
their influence on online status was not captured at this event.  As direct 
questions on income are widely considered inappropriate and are also not 
applicable to all respondents (e.g. retired, people on benefits), a proxy measure 
such as home owner status, receipt of benefits or simple post code requirement 
overlaid against the Experian database and GIS. 

 A question on frequency of use will be introduced. When correlated with what 
online access is used for, this would be useful to prioritise training and support. 

 Broadening of the age groups to extend reach for other digital inclusion research 
purposes 

2.10 The survey will be used with a number of people in receipt of Forest Care Services 
and will be rolled out at regular periods through the Consultation Portal. 

3 EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

3.1 The findings of this research, once broadened, will be used to information equalities 
screening.  

Background Papers 
 Analysis of Retirement Fair http://www.nhsemployers.org/GMS2014-15  
 http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2014/465/pdfs/uksi_20140465_en.pdf  
 
Contact for further information 
Tracey Hedgecox, Age Concern Bracknell Forest, CO@ageconcernbracknell.org.uk 
Kieth Naylor, Bracknell Forest Council, kieth.naylor@bracknell-forest.gov.uk   
 

11

mailto:CO@ageconcernbracknell.org.uk
mailto:kieth.naylor@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 

TO: OLDER PEOPLE’S PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
17 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 

 
HEALTHCHECKS FOR PEOPLE AGED 75+ 

Chairman of the Board 
 

1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 To clarify the position on health checks for people aged 75+ following a question 
from the Board at the June 2014 Board meeting. 

2 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

2.1 There is no national rolling program of health checks for people aged 75+, although 
patients over 75 are entitled to health checks if they request one.    

2.2. From April 2014 GP practices will need to ensure that each 75+ patient on their 
practice list is assigned a named, accountable GP who will be responsible for their 
health needs. This forms part of the contract changes for 2014-2015 that were 
agreed between the BMA's General Practitioners Committee and NHS Employers. 
The requirement will be added to the regulations for GMS and PMS practices and is 
in line with arrangements already in place in many practices to offer newly registered 
patients a choice of their preferred named healthcare professional.  

2.3 The named GP will have overall responsibility for the care and support that surgery 
provides to the patient. The named GP will also work with other relevant health and 
care professionals, who are involved in the patient’s care, to ensure that the care 
package meets patient’s individual needs and will:  

 Take lead responsibility for ensuring that all appropriate services required under 
the contract with the practice are delivered to the patient  

 Where required, based on the professional judgement of the named GP, work 
with relevant associated health and social care professionals to deliver a 
multidisciplinary care package that meets the needs of the patient  

 Ensure that the physical and psychological needs of the patient are recognised 
and responded to by the relevant clinicians in the practice  

 Ensure that the patient has access to a health check if requested, which is 
already a requirement of the GP contract regulations.  

2.4 Patients should have been notified of their named GP by the end of June 2014. 
Where this has not been the case, patients can contact their surgery in order to get 
more information regarding this new service specification.  

2.5 Any issues, concerns or complaints relating to the local application of these 
regulations should be directed first to the GP practice where the person aged 75+ is 
registered.  Patient experiences may also be shared with Healthwatch Bracknell 
Forest to establish the overall geographic application for the purposes of continuous 
improvement in services. 

13

Agenda Item 7



Unrestricted 

3 EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

3.1 There is no associated impact assessment for this legislation.  The regulations 
regarding health checks for people aged 75 and over are set out in Part 2, section 5 
of statutory instrument 2014:465 “The National Health Service (General Medical 
Services Contracts and Personal Medical Services Agreements) Amendment 
Regulations 2014”.  

3.2 According to the Census mid-2013 population estimate for Bracknell Forest extracted 
26/06/2014, the population aged 75+ potentially impacted by these regulations is 
approximately 7,018 (or 7.9% of adult 18+ population).  

 
Background Papers 
 http://www.nhsemployers.org/GMS2014-15  
 http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2014/465/pdfs/uksi_20140465_en.pdf  
 
Contact for further information 
Mira Haynes, mira.haynes@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 

01344 351599 
 
Katerina Nash, BACCG.BACCGenquiries@nhs.net 

www.bracknellandascotccg.nhs.uk 
01753 860441 

 

14

mailto:BACCG.BACCGenquiries@nhs.net
http://www.bracknellandascotccg.nhs.uk/

	Agenda
	2 Minutes and Action Points from 18 June 2014
	Minutes

	5 Digital inclusion - Initial Research Findings
	7 Health Check Advice for people aged 75+



Minutes of the meeting


Unrestricted 

Older People's Partnership 

Wednesday, 17 September 2014 

10.00  - 11.13 am 

Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead 
House, Bracknell 

 
 

 
Present: Madeline Diver, CAB 

Ruth Edminson, Bracknell Forest Homes 
Mira Haynes, Bracknell Forest Council 
Tracey Hedgecox, Age Concern Bracknell 
Yvette Hockley, Involve 
Councillor Clifton Thompson 
 

 
In attendance: Hazel Adams, Talking Therapies 

Nicola Jolly, Housing Benefits, Bracknell Forest Council  
 

 
Apologies: Janet Berry, Head of Community Learning and Skills 

Councillor Dale Birch 
Judith Chapman 
Angela Harris, Bracknell Forest Council 
Kieth Naylor, Bracknell Forest Council 
Abby Thomas, Bracknell Forest Council 
Linda Wells, Bracknell Forest Homes 
 

 
Action Points 
 

Minute Item 

8   Minutes and Action Points from 18 June 2014 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2014 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 
Janet Berry and Kieth Naylor’s actions would be carried forward.  
 

9   Talking Therapies 
 

 Hazel Adams, CBT Therapist, East Berkshire gave a presentation on Talking 
Therapies. 
 
Talking Therapies was established in Berkshire 2008. It aimed to help people 
across Berkshire by relieving their distress, and it aimed to improve access to 
therapies especially among groups less likely to access help. 
 
Talking Therapies worked with people experiencing low mood, lack of pleasure or 
achievement, difficulties with loss or transitions, worries about health, anxieties 
about social situations, phobias, and medically unexplained symptoms. 



 
  

 
 
 

 

 
Talking Therapies offered Stress Control Workshops, Well-Being Courses for 
depression and anxiety, Computerised Cognitive Behavioural Therapy, and 
Guided Self-Help. Individual Cognitive Behavioural Therapy, Individual 
Interpersonal Therapy, Counselling sessions, and Signposting could also be 
offered if needed. 
 
An initial triage was conducted, usually over the phone and people would be given 
a choice of the appropriate treatment options. The aim was to offer the least 
intrusive options first and then signpost to another service if needed. Statistically 
the retired population were less likely to access therapy. The aim was to improve 
access to therapy for those who were less likely to be offered or to seek it. 
 
Self referral to Talking Therapies could be made by telephone or online, East 
Berkshire: 0300 3652000, http://www.talkingtherapies.berkshire.nhs.uk/refer.asp 
or a referral could be requested from a person’s GP. 
 
It was suggested that Talking Therapies could be mentioned to GPs on training 
days and opportunities could be explored for GPs to become more involved. 
Talking Therapies was based in some GP practices in Bracknell Forest but not all 
of them. It was suggested that Talking Therapies could be raised at the Bracknell 
and Ascot Clinical Commissioning Group AGM on 18 September 2014 
http://www.bracknellandascotccg.nhs.uk/our-first-annual-general-meeting-18th-
september/ and it could also be raised at the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
Talking Therapies was a national programme and a free service. People needed 
to recognise when they needed help and to look at the options available to them. 
People often did not think that they qualified for help which was available. If people 
did not qualify for the Talking Therapies service, they could be signposted to other 
counselling services. It was suggested that there could be an online self-
assessment on the Talking Therapies website. People in their 40s and young 
people aged 17-18 years were the age groups who most frequently contacted the 
service, and more women than men usually contacted the service. 
 
The aim was to give people the tools and strategies to help with low mood, and it 
was queried how much anti-depressants were prescribed as opposed to looking at 
alternative therapies. Leaflets could put at the sheltered schemes in Bracknell 
Forest and agencies could phone Talking Therapies if they wanted further leaflets.  
 

10   Welfare Reform 
 

 Nicola Jolly, Senior Benefits Officer, lead a discussion on the changes arising from 
the Welfare Reform. 
 
The main benefit changes were: Social Sector Size Criteria, Benefit Cap, Local 
Council Tax schemes would replace the national scheme, Personal Independence 
Payment, Universal Credit, and changes to Pension Credit. 
 
Working age were customers below the qualifying age for State Pension Credit 
and Pension Age customers were those at or above the qualifying age for State 
Pension Credit. During the financial year 2013-2014 the qualifying age for State 
Pension Credit was approximately 61 ½ to 62 years, and the qualifying age would 
increase slightly year on year. 

http://www.talkingtherapies.berkshire.nhs.uk/refer.asp
http://www.bracknellandascotccg.nhs.uk/our-first-annual-general-meeting-18th-september/
http://www.bracknellandascotccg.nhs.uk/our-first-annual-general-meeting-18th-september/


 
  

 
 
 

 

 
From April 2013, the Social Sector Size Criteria specified that if a person or family 
had more bedrooms than they needed, then Housing Benefit would be reduced by 
14% of the eligible rent if there was one spare bedroom or by 25% if there were 
two spare bedrooms. One bedroom allowed for a couple or single adult, for two 
children of different sexes aged under 10, or for two children of the same sex aged 
under 16. If a couple and one person reached qualifying age for pension credit 
then size criteria would no longer apply. 
 
The Benefit Cap was introduced for working age claims so that workless 
households no longer received more in benefits than the average earnings of 
working households. The cap was set at £500 per week for couples and lone 
parents, and £350 per week for single adults. Exemptions included if someone 
was in receipt of Working Tax Credit, Pension Credit, Disability Living Allowance, 
Personal Independence Payment, support component of Employment and Support 
Allowance, Industrial Injuries Benefits or War Widows and War Widowers Pension. 
There were currently 25 cases subject to the benefit cap. 
 
From April 2013, Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme came into force. The 
national council tax benefit was replaced by local schemes set by each council.  
Working age customers would have an 8.5% reduction in their benefit if they 
received an income based out of work benefit, or if their income was below their 
applicable amount. Pensioners would receive the same council tax benefit support 
as they did under the national scheme. 
 
From June 2013, Personal Independence Payment (PIP) replaced Disability Living 
Allowance for those aged between 16 and 64 years. From June 2013, anyone who 
had made a new claim had to claim Personal Independence Payment. The 
Government intended to reassess existing customers who received Disability 
Living Allowance who were aged between 16 and 64 and they would have to apply 
for PIP. The Government’s aim was for everyone to have been reassessed by May 
2018. 
 
Universal Credit was a new benefit replacing a range of working age benefits. It 
was hoped that bringing the benefits together into a single payment would make 
claiming simpler. The following benefits would be replaced: Jobseeker’s 
Allowance, Housing Benefit, Working Tax Credit, Child Tax Credit, Employment 
and Support Allowance, and Income Support. 
 
Universal Credit was being introduced slowly and was currently only available in a 
limited number of areas. At first it would be for new claims only but eventually 
existing customers would be moved onto the new system. Most claims will be 
made online, there would be one monthly payment paid in arrears into the 
customers account and it would include a housing element, so customers would 
be responsible for paying their own rent. The housing element would only be paid 
direct to a landlord in exceptional circumstances but there would be measures in 
place for vulnerable people. 
 
As Child Tax Credit was being replaced by Universal Credit, people over pension 
age who were responsible for children would get help through Pension Credit 
instead. Mixed age couples where one was under pension age would not be able 
to claim Pension Credit, instead they would have to claim Universal Credit unless 
they were already in receipt of Pension Credit. 
 
As Housing Benefit would eventually be abolished then an amount for housing 



 
  

 
 
 

 

costs such as rent would be included with Pension Credit. They would be able to 
choose whether to have this paid directly to the landlord or not. There may be a 
new savings limit for Pension Credit and the Government had indicated that it 
would be over £16,000. Entitlement to Pension Credit could be found via a 
calculator on gov.uk https://www.gov.uk/pension-credit-calculator and was 
applicable to those over pensionable age who were not working or on a low 
income. 
 
It was queried how many people had lost benefit as a result of the changes and it 
was confirmed that there were currently 415 cases where people could be affected 
by the changes out of a caseload of 7,100 cases. Some people had moved home 
but others had not due to low numbers of suitable properties. People would need 
to prove that they were unable to pay a shortfall and would need to show that they 
were trying to move home and / or downsize to a more suitable property. In many 
cases people could afford a shortfall but needed to juggle finances. 
 
Under occupation in relation to benefits and the benefit cap did not affect people 
over pensionable age. It was suggested that there may be more options for older 
people to move once Clement House had been built. 
 
The Government’s aim was to encourage people of working age into work. The 
Housing Benefits Section promoted the benefit changes via events and the 
retirement fair but would encourage partners to promote this information as well. It 
was suggested that Nicola be invited back to a future meeting of the Older 
People’s Partnership.  
 

11   Digital inclusion - Initial Research Findings 
 

 The Board noted the report on digital inclusion research. Tracey Hedgecox 
advised that the Ascot results in the research were not typical of the older 
population generally in Bracknell Forest, as many older people did not use the 
internet in the borough. 
 
Enquiries had been made at lunch clubs regarding what older people wanted help 
with and many had smart phones or iPads but did not know how to use them for 
what they wanted. Getting the right kind of help to those who needed it was 
something to consider. 
 
People could be signposted to Age Concern Bracknell Forest in the first instance 
in relation to digital inclusion issues.  
 

12   Update on Older People and the DAAT Service 
 

 This item was deferred.  
 

13   Health Check Advice for people aged 75+ 
 

 The Board noted the report on Health Checks for People aged 75+. 

https://www.gov.uk/pension-credit-calculator


 
  

 
 
 

 

 
There was no rolling national programme of health checks for people aged 75+ but 
people of this age group could request one. It was suggested that GPs could ask 
about patients’ mood during a health check. 
 
What a health check involved would be investigated further. 

(Action: Mira Haynes)  
 

14   Members Updates 
 

 Tracey Hedgecox mentioned that Age Concern Bracknell Forest’s weekly events 
at Priestwood Community Centre were attracting over 30 people a week. There 
had been three sessions so far and different people came each week. Bracknell 
Forest Homes provided transport for their tenants to attend these events which 
included a mixture of social activities and gentle exercise sessions. It was hoped 
that these events could be continued on a regular basis and the cost implications 
would be considered further. 
 
Yvette Hockley mentioned that the befriending service at Involve was currently 
oversubscribed and there were 36 people on the waiting list at present. One 
person on staff had a caseload of 80 people and that was the maximum they could 
manage. It was suggested that opportunities for more funding for this service could 
be sought. Telephone befriending was offered to people on the waiting list and 
there would possibly be an extra 15 hours of support for Bracknell Forest Homes 
(BFH) tenants. 
 
Ruth Edminson mentioned that Clement House was in the process of being built. 
BFH had been liaising with Housing Options to find potential people for the new 
extra care scheme. People had not been bidding on places available at a scheme 
in Sandhurst and other avenues for advertising vacancies was being sought.  
 

15   Future Meetings 
 

 Future meetings of the Older People’s Partnership will be held at 10am in the 
Council Chamber at Easthampstead House: 
 
Wednesday 17 December 2014 
Wednesday 18 March 2015 
Wednesday 17 June 2015 
Wednesday 16 September 2015 
Wednesday 16 December 2015  
 

 
 
 


